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Science Aids Artand Once Ridiculed,
Now Gains Honor

Miss Helen Clark and Herman Sevely Show How Mechanical
Genius and Artistic Endowment Can Work in

Perfect Harmony.
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We live In an age of wonders which
we accept as commonplaces.

This was illustrated yesterday after-
noon when an audience which packed
the Murray theatre, as guests of Har-
rison's Edison Section, listened to a
program presented by one of the most
widely known Edison stars, Miss
Helen Clark, the. possesor of a rich
and melodious contralto, assisted by
Mr. Herman Sevely, 'cellist, in com-

bination with the Edison phonograph,
the purpose of the recital being to
show the accuracy and truth with
which the latter recreates the tones
of the human voice and of musical
instruments either singly or in the
aggregate.

Science and Arts Friendly
No longer does the traditional m

between art and science
exist. 1

On the other hand, science cannot
be designated as the handmaiden of
art. Modern invention and mechani-
cal genius have bo mastered the se-

crets of the universe that, through the
medium of science, the latter now
acts in the role of promoter of art and
the two find they supplement each
other and that together they will
finally conquer the seeming difficul-
ties of existence.

What could be more marvelous than
the spectacle of a vocalist singing a
duet with herself 7 Yet that was heard
yesterday afternoon when Miss Clark
accompanied what the program called
"the laboratory of her
voice with the latter as It rippled mu-

sically from her throat
Whye she was announced as doing

this in the last number, Bennett's
"Swing High, Swing Low," she also
did It earlier when presenting "The
Nightengale," one of the most charm-
ing effects of the recital.

Instrument is Perfect
So perfect is the tone of this in-

strument that in both the vocal and
Instrumental numbers, during the in-

tervals In which the . performers
ceased accompanying the phonograph
and allowed their own reproductions
to be heard alone, it was not possible

to determine the line - of musical
' " 'cleavage.

This Is a triumph of science and art
and a wonderful tribute to the me-

chanical genius of the Inventor, the
great Mr. Edison. -

Mr. Sevely, a 'cellist of admirable
technical proficiency, was heard in
two numbers by Wagner and Tschai-kowsk- y

in which the tonal harmonies
of that most appealing of stringed in-

struments were finely interpreted, Mr.
Sevely also making the introductions
which showed him a cultured musi-
cian.

' Gives Orchestra Music
One of the most interesting tests of

the program was the concert orches-
tra number in which the different
quartets of the latter were accurately
and musically reproduced, especially
in the Woodwind which are the most
difficult of convincing reproduction.

Arthur Middleton, th'e famous bari-
tone, Miss Helen Stanley, soprano,
and Mr. Andre Benoist, pianist, were
also beard, the recital being most in-

teresting and enjoyable In every
aspect.

Miss Clark was presented with a
huge cluster of Richmond roses and
the heartiest applause greeted and
followed each appearance.

SUBSTITUTE IS ON WAY
TO TAKE TUTTLE'8 PLACE

A substitute for C. O. Tuttle, who
has resigned bis position as agricul-
ture supervisor of Boston township
schols, will be furnished immediately
by Purdue university; 'Prof. Z. M.
Smith has informed County Superin-
tendent Williams. Next week, the uni-

versity will send a candidate for tho
position for. an Interview with the
township trustee and Mr. Williams.

OLD BRIDGES REPAIRED

The two old wooden bridges between
Fountain City and Lynn have been re-

paired and were opened for traffic to-

day.

STATEMENT

65.39
5,280.62

16,648.89
' 343.60

788.84
28.148.49

. 1,041.43

$331,216.82

'.: $100,000.00
10,000.00

84.90
$119,679.78

: '. 57,903.71
8,201.73

, 13,163.30
500.00

20,641.97
220,090.49

1,041.43

Once upon a time Howard W. Perrin ridiculed golf, and called the game
idiotic He couldn't understand how any one could become interested in knock
ing a little ball about with a stick. Then he tried it, and became the most en
thusiastic of golf enthusiasts. Now he has been chosen president of the United
States Golf association. Mr. Perrin, who is a Philadelphian, has won many
golf medals and twice captured the Philadelphia championship.
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STUDIED AT ST. PAUL'S

The topic for the St Paul's Lutheran
Reformation Study class Thursday
night will be "The Christian Cru-

sades." These lectures are open to the
public. The sermon theme for Sunday,
night is "The Relation of Christianity
to Social Service." The line of thought
will be Christianity is the source of all
true social service and social service
la the true sense of the word Is an
evidence that Christianity is genuine
and active. St. Paul's Lutheran church
will have German and English serv-
ices with appropriate music at 10:00
o'clock on Thanksgiving morning.

RECEIVE 150 NEW BOOKS

The library of the Richmond high
school has been augmented by the ad-

dition of some 150 volumes of ne'.v
books recently applied for by the dif-

ferent departments of the school. The
books are being arranged by Miss Fox,
librarian.

Farm Wanted
I have a buyer for a 40 to SO

acre farm close to Richmond.
Rough and wooded land prefer
red, and must be well watered, m
This is not wanted for fanning fj
purposes but for " a country u
home and must be priced right.
If you have such a place that
you want to turn Into cash, see

"me at once. , . . .

John E. Peltz
REAL ESTATE AND

INSURANCE
626J4 Main St Phone '1332.

Millinery
Sale- -

$4.95
Starting Tuesday morning and
continuing all this week, we
will 6ell every trimmed hat in

'our store (except the ones in
Gold and Silver Lace). Hats
that sold for $6.00 up to $16.00
will be sold during this , week
for only

$4.95
We will also sell a few remain--,
ing hand blocked shapes, in
Lyons' Velvet and Silk Beaver,
formerly sold at $7.50 to $10.00.
Now priced at

$4.95
Every woman1 should take ad- - N

vantage of this exceptional
Money-Savin- g Sale.

Nolders
39 N. 8th St.

II
J

i

Trust CompanyNo. 168. Charles W. Jordan. President; O. P. Nusbaum, W. H. Romey,
J. H. Teetor, Vice-President- s; R. E. Swallow, Secretary, L. A. Handley,
Treasurer.

Condensed Statement of the condition of the German-America- n Trust
and Savings Bank at Richmond, in the State of Indiana, at the close of
its business on November 17, 1916.

RESOURCES
Loans and discounts $27S,899.56
Overdrafts
Bonds and stocks
Furniture and fixtures
Advance to estates and trusts. . ..... . . . .
Due from Banks and Trust Companies...
Cash on hand . ,

Trust securities;

Total Resources

KIRKPATRICK SENDS

TOOLS TO BEGIN WORK

Work on the National road improve-
ments through Jackson and Center
townships will begin next week. C. M.
Kirkpatrick, contractor, is moving
tools to this county and R. Cox, of
Greenfield, who , will supervise the
work, moved to Richmond this week.

Only preliminary work will be done
this Winter and the road will not be
torn up and,, made Impassable until
spring. 'Mr? Kirkpatrick notified
County Surveyor Peacock that he
would appear before the , county com-
missioners - Saturday morning to 6ls-cus- s

the "extra work" clause of his
contracts. .':.

SCHOOL CALENDAR;

CLIP AND SAVE IT

Superjntedent Giles, of the Rich-
mond schools, has issued the follow-
ing calendar for the school year:

Nov. 30 to Dec. 1 Thanksgiving va-
cation.

Dec. 21 to Jan. 3 Christmas vaca-
tion. . ,

Jan. 22 Opening of second semes-
ter.

May 30 Memorial Day. Half ses-
sion.

June se of second semester.
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WHEAT JUMPS FAST

Oil EXPORT REPORTS

CHICAGO, Nov. 22. Wheat went m
swiftly In value today owing to rumors
that export business yesterday far ex-

ceeded the total which had been an-

nounced. The December delivery wa4
especially strong. Argentine crop ad-

vices were the most bullish yet re-

ceived, doubt being expressed whether
there would be any exportable surplus
at all this season. Opening prices
which ranged from to 2 higher,
with Dec at $1.83 to $1.84 and May
at $1.89 to $1.90, were followed by
decided further gains, and then a ma-

terial downturn.
Corn advanced with wheat. Unfav-

orable crop conditions in Argentina
tended to accelerate buying. After
opening unchanged to c higher, the
market score sharp gains all around,
and then underwent a sag. Oats
sympathized only to a moderate ex-

tent with the upturns in other cereals.
Trade was light.

Higher Quotations on hogs gave
firmness to provlsionrs. The market
was also bullishly affected by the act-

ion of grain.

GRAIN
Cincinnati Grain

CINCINNATI, O., Nov. 22. Wheat:
No. 2 red winter, $1.8501.87; No. 8.

$1.7801.82: No. 4. $1.B51.75. Sales.
8 cars. Corn: No. 2 white, 99cfP
$1.00; No. 8 white. 9999c; No. 4

white 9797c; No. 2 yellow, 99c
$1.00; No. 2 yellow, 9999c; No. 4

yellow, 9797c; No. 2 mixed 99tfc
$1.00. Ear corn. 8992c. tats:

No. mixed, 6859c; No. 2 white,
6960c; No. 3 mixed, 5758c.
Rye: I1.3S01.S1.

Chicago Futures
WHEAT

Open. High. Low. Close.
Dec 183 186 181 183

May 189 190 187 188
CORN

Dec 93 96 93 94

May 96 97 96 97
OATS

Dec. ...... 67 67 67 67

Jan 62 . 62 61 62

Toledo Gcain
TOLEDO, Nov. 22. Wheat: Cash,

$1.88; Dec. $1.88; May, $L94.
Cloverseed: Prime cash, $10.85; Dec,
$10.90;- - Jan., $11.00. Alsike: Prime
cash, $10.80; Dec, $10.85; March,
$11.15. Timothy: Prime cash, $2.55;
Dec, $2.55 1. March, $2.70.., , ,

Liverpool Grain.
Ti tiiviinruuu) m". .fit
No. 2 hard winter, 16s; No. 1 Manitoba
old, 16s, 9d; No. 2 old, 16s, 6d;
No. 3 new, 15s, 6d. " Corn spot, Am-

erican mixed, new 13s, 3d.

Chicago Cash
CHICAGO. Nov. 22. Wheat No. 2

red, nominal; No. 3 red, $1.84; No. 2

hard. $1.89: No. 3 hard $1.861.87.
Corn: No. 2 yellow, 9797c;. No.
4 yellow, 9395c; No. 4 white, 93

94c. Oats: No. 3 white, 6758.
Standard, nominal. Rye: No. 2, $1.50

1.61. Barley, 90c1.28. Pork, $28.50.
Ribs, $14.26 15.00. Lard, $16.80.
Clover, $11.00 15.00.

New York
NEW YORK, Nov. 22. Flour unset-

tled. Pork steady. Beef steady. Lard
barely steady. Molasses quiet. Hay
firm. Hides firm. Bogota, 45 46;
Central America, 44c. Leather firm.

LIVE STOCK
Pittsburgh

PITTSBURGH. Pa., Nov. 22. Hogs
Receipts, 6,000; market, active;

$9.859.90; heavy Yorkers, $9.40
9.65; light Yorkers, $8.65 9.00; pigs,
$8(ft8.35.
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market, steady; top sheep, $8.35; top
lambs, $11.60.

Calves Receipts, 600; market,
steady; top, $13.00.

Chicago
CHICAGO. Nov. 22. Hogs Re-

ceipts, 60.000; market, strong to five
cents higher; bulk of sales, $9.10
9.85; lights, $8.409.65; mixed, $9.10

10.00; heavy $9.3510.00; rough
$9.3509.55; pigs $6.2509.35.

Cattle Receipts 27,000; market
weak; native beef cattle $6.50 12.00;
western steers $6.60 10.15; stockers
and feeders $4.607.70; cows and hei-
fers $3.6509.50; calves $9.00013.00.

Sheep Receipts 24.000; market
firm; wethers $7.75 8.75; lambs $9.25

11.90. . N

Cincinnati
CINCINNATI. O., Nov. 22. Hogs-Rece- ipts,

5,800; market, active; pack
ers and butchers $9.35 65; common
to choice, $7.00 9.25.

Cattle Receipts, 1,000; market,
dull.

Calves Market, steady; $4.50
$11.50.

Sheep Receipts, 400; market,
steady.

Lambs Market, slow.

Indianapolis
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana, Nov. 22

Hogs Best heavy, $9.65010.25; med-
ium and mixed, $9.25 9.70; good to
choice lights, $9.25 9.45; roughs,
$8.5009.35; best pigs, $8.5009.25;
light pigs. $8.0008.60; bulk of sales,
$9.259.60. .Receipts, 14.000.

Cattle Good to choice steers, $9.50
11.40; common to medium, $8.75

9.60; heifers, $60 7.75. Receipts,
1,600.

Calves Common to best veals,
common to best heavy

calves, $4 9.50. Receipts, 400.
Sheep and Lambs Good to choice,

$6.757.25; common to medium, $4.00
06.50; good to choice yews, $7.60
8.10; good medium yews, $6.60 7.25;
good to best Iambs, $10011. Receipts,
ion

oreign

Buffalo
EAST BUFFALO, Nov. J2. Cattle
Receipts, 260; active and firm.
Veals Receipts. 100; active; $4.50
12.75.
Hogs Receipts. 6,600; fairly active,

heavy, $9.759.90; mixed, $9.659.85;
Yorkers, $9.609.60; light Yorkers,
$8.2508.50; pigs, $8.00 8.25; roughs,
$8.508.76; stags, 7.008.00.

St. Louis
ST. LOUIS. Nov. 22. Hogs Re-

ceipts, 17,000; higher; lights, $9.25
9.90; pigs, 7.009.00; mixed and
butchers, $9.25 10.05; good heavy,
$9.9010.10; bulk, $9.409.96. ,

Cattle Receipts, '6,500; steady; na-
tive beef steers, $7.50 11.50; yearling
steers and heifers, $8.5011.50; cows,
$5.50 7.75; stockers and feeders,
$5.307.50; calves, $6.00 11.25.

Kansas City '

KANSAS CITY, Nov. 22. Hogs
Rceipts, 15,000; steady; bulk, $9.40
9.90; heavy, $9.8010.00; packers and
butchers, $5.60 9.95; light, 9.30 9.80,
pigs, $7.258.75.

Cattle Receipts, 9,000; steady;
prime fed steers, $10.50 11.75; dress-
ed beef steers, $7.50 10.25; southern
steers, $5.758.50; cows, $4.758.50;
heifers, $6.00 10.00; stockers and
feeders, $5.50 7.75; bulls, $5.007.00.
calves, $6.50 11.00.

PRODUCE
Cincinnati Produce

CINCINNATI, O., Nov. 21. Butter:
Creamery whole milk nxtna. 44- -

centralized extra, 41 c; do firsts, 38c,
ao seconds, 35c; dairy fancy, 35c.

Eggs: Prime firsts, 43c; firsts,
41c, ordinary. 39c.

Poultry: Broilers under 1 lbs,
18c, fryers over 1 lbs., 15c; roosters,
11c.

Potatoes: Home grown, 85.255.5o
bbl; Eastern Cobbler, $5.265.50.

Lemons: California. S4 ftrffi)K Rrt- -

Messina. 3tf504.50; limes 2.75 3.00

Tomatoes: Home grown, $1.40
1.50 per crate.

Chicago
CHICAGO, Nov. 22. Butter: High-

er, 3641c. Eggs: Receipts, 2,844
cases; market unchanged. Poultry:
Alive, firm; folws, 14c; springers, 15c.
Potato market: Unchanged; receipts,
35 cars.

New York Exchange Closing
Quotations

American Can, 63v
American Locomotive, 91......," American Beet Sugar, 105.
Anaconda, 99.
Atchison, 104.

;' Bethlehem Steel; 669. 5
Canadian Pacific, 171.
Chesapeake & Ohio. 67.
Great Northern, pfd., 118.
Lehigh Valley, 82.
New York Central, 108.
No. Pacific, 111.
So. Pacific, 99.
Pennsylvania, 56.
U. S. Steel, com., 125.
U. 8. Steel, pfd., 122.
U. S. Steel, com., 127.
U. S. Steel, pfd., 122.

RICHMOND MARKETS

Glen Miller Prices
Hogs.

Heavies, 225 to 250 lbs $9.25
Heavy yorkers, 160 to 180 lbs... $8.50
Light yorkers, 130 to 160 lbs... $7.50
Medium, 180 to 225 lbs $9.00
Pigs $7.008.0J
Stags $4.5008.00

Cattle.
Butcher steers. 1.000 to 1.500

lbs $6.0007.00
Butcher cows $5.00.6.00
Heifers $6.007.00
Bulls $4.506.00

Calves.
Choice veals $10.00
Heavies and lights $5.006.00

Sheep.
Spring lambs $8.00

Produce
Old chickens, dressed, paying 22c,

selling 28c; young chickens, paying
szc, seiung sue: country nutter, pay-
ing 2530c, selling, 38c; creamery but-
ter, selling 45c; eggs, paying, 35c, sell-
ing 45c; country lard, paying 15c, sell-

ing 20c; new potatoes, selling $2.25
bushel.

Coal Quotations
(Corrected by Hackman & Klehfoth.)

Anthracite nut. $11.00; anthracite
stove or egg, $10.50; Pocohontas lump
or egg, (shoveled) $8.00; Pocohontas
nut, $7.25; Pocohontas mine run,
$7.00; Pocohontas slack, $6.50; Jack
son, lump. $7.00; Tennessee lump,
$6.75; Kentucky lump. $6.75; West Vir-
ginia lump. $6.50; Winifred washed
pea. $6.25; Hocking Valley lump, $6.60;
Indiana, $6.00; coks, $9.00; nut and
slack, $5.00.

Feed Quotations
(Corrected Dally by Omer Whelln)
Paying Oats, 60c; new corn,. 85c;

rye, $1.15; clover seed, $8.009.00 a
bushel: straw, $6 a ton.

HEADACHES
Caused from eyestrain can be

relieved by glasses fitted by

HOELSGHER
6th and Main. Phone 1923

Open evenings until 8 o'clock' :

LIABILITIES
Capital stock paid in
Surplus
Undivided profits net
Interest, discount and other earnings
Demand deposits, except banks
Savings deposits
Trust deposits
Special deposits
CertiHed checks
Due to banks and trust companies
Trust investments

Total Liabilities $331,216.82
i State of Indiana, County of Wayne, ss:

I, L. A. Handley, Treasurer of the German-America- n Trust and Sav-

ings Bank of Richmond, Indiana, do solemnly swear that the above state-
ment is true. - L. A. HANDLEY, Treasurer.

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 22 day of November, 1916.
IRA C. MURRAY, Notory Public.

My commission expires Aug. 20, 1919. -

Selling Cotton seed meal, $47.00 a
ton, $2.50 a cwt.; middlings, $35.00 a
ton, $1.80 a cwt; bran, $32.00 a ton,
$1.65 a cwt.; salt, $1.60 a bbl. Quaker
dairy feed. $30 a ton, $1.60 per cwt.

Wagon Market
timothy hay $13.00.
Mixed $12.00.
Clover hay $10.00.
Alfalfa $15.00.
Straw $7.00.

.

Indianapolis Representative
Sales

HOGS
25 121 I 8:50
64 177 9.45
53 194 - 9.55
42 214 9.60
29 .. 311 9.75
43 ...... 233 10.00

STEERS '
2 865 $ 5.75
2 930 7.25
5 1106 8.25

21 1221
20 1373 11.40

HEIFERS
4 597 5.00

35 ...... 666 6.00
4 890 6.50
7 722 7.50

cows
5 . 794 $ 4.00
3 . 936 4.50
3 .1060 5.00
5 .1040 5.50
2 .1160 6.00
3 .1370 7.25

BULLS
1 . 950 1 4.75
2 .1040 5.50
1 .1380 6.25
1 .1480 6.50

CALVES
2 440 t 5.00
2 420 7.00

10 100 8.00
2 130 11.00
5 162 11.75
3 156 12.50

ST. ANDREW'S HOLDS

ANNUAL BAZAAR

Free turkeys and other stunts will
feature the bazaar to be given in the
St. Andrew's school building Thanks-
giving Eve, Nov. 29. Committees in
charge of the affair are working out
details for the annual event which
promised to be "bigger and better"
than ever this year.

Attention

Hog
Raisers

We have for sale la any Quantity

TANKAGE
for

FEED
Bogs Thrive oa It

ANTON ST0UE
& SONS

Liberty. Avel Phone ! 131ft

Allow us to call your attention to the STRENGTH oi
this Statement of Condition of the

(Enn(ffl Mfflffl6ipaijBanmlk
at the Close ot Business, November 17, 1916

Cask and Exchange ........ . ; 0669,462.46
Loans .... 1,699,253.06
Stock in Federal Reserve Bank . . rr. . ... . 1 6,500.00
banking House ........ . . . . . . . . . . . 85,000.00
U. S. and Other Bonds . .... .. . . ... ..... 538,615.27

$3,008,830.79

Deposits ............ 82,085,053.18
Capital and Surplus . . , 678,977.61
Circulation . ......... .... . ... . . 244,800.00

$3,008,830.79
.V

MehmoinLtiTs Steonngest Baumfe"

3 per cent on Savings


